Complete Agenda Democratic Service

Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON

CYNGOR Gwynedd
GWYNEDD LL55 1SH

COUNCIL

Meeting

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date and Time

11.30 am, MONDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2021

Location

Virtual Meeting

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 28/05/21)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (3)

Councillors

Steve Collings
Annwen Hughes (Chair)

Edgar Wyn Owen

Elfed Williams (Substitute)

Local Member

Councillor Dylan Bullard



AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of personal interest.
URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman
for consideration.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 5-7

THE VENU, PWLLHELI

To consider the above application



PROCEDURE IN LICENSING HEARINGS.

1. A written report will be presented by the Licensing Section
(with a recommendation).

2. Members of the Sub-committee may ask questions of the Council's representative.

3. At the Chairman's discretion the applicant or his representative may ask questions
of the Council's representative.

4. The applicant and/or his representative may expand upon the application and call
witnesses

5. Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant and/or his
representative

6. At the Chairman’s discretion, the Council’s representative may ask questions of
the applicant or his representative

7. There will be an invitation for each Consultee to support any written observations

8. At the chairman's discretion, the Council's representative, and the applicant or his

representative may summarise their case.

All are reminded of the four principles of the Licensing Act 2003 to be
considered in all deliberations, namely:

1) Crime and Disorder Prevention;
2) Public safety;
3) Public Nuisance Prevention; and

4) Protection of Children from Harm:



Agenda Item 4

COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 7 June 2021

TITLE: APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE
VENU, PWLLHELI

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

1. APPLICATION RECEIVED

1.1 An application is attached for a premises licence for The Venu, Station Square, Pwllheli,
Gwynedd, LL53 5HG from the applicant James Edward Rowley. The applicant is seeking a
licence for premises that used to be licensed as a nightclub and restaurant until recently.

1.2 The application is made in relation to the sale of alcohol, live and recorded music, showing
of live sports, the sale of alcohol and late night refreshments and live music on the premises,
and recorded music on and off the premises.

1.3 Officers from the Licensing Authority are satisfied that there is sufficient evidence that the
application has been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act
2003, and the relevant regulations and is therefore valid.

1.4 Representations were received on the application and the applicant agreed to include
additional conditions in relation to CCTV at the request of the Police. Otherwise, no
observations or objections to the application were received; and the application reflects what
had been approved on the previous premises licence.

See the attached table for details of the proposed hours:

Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 - 03:00
Dydd Llun/Monday 08:00 - 03:00
Dydd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 03:00
Oriau Agor /| Opening Hours: Dydd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 - 03:00
Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 03:00
Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 03:00
Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday 08:00 - 03:00

Gweithgareddau trwyddedig / Licensable Activities:

GWEITHGAREDDAU
TRWYDDEDIG/L ICENSABLE TRWYDDED AREI/AC\:IIEEL%IEEDIG/PROPOSED
ACTIVITIES

Cerddoriaeth Fyw/Live Music: Dan do | Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 -  02:45

thu allan :: Indoors and outdoors Dydd Llun/Monday 08:00 -  02:45

Dydd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 02:45

Dydd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 -  02:45

Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 02:45

1
Page 5



Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 - 0245
Cerddoriaeth wedi ei D)’dd L|un/Monday 08:00 - 02:45
Recordio/Recorded Music: Dan do ac | Dydd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 02:45
Awyr Agored : Indoors and Outdoors DYdd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 - 2345
Digwyddiadau Chwaraeon dan do/Indoor | Dydd Llun/Monday 08:00 - 2345
Sporting Events: D)’dd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 23:45
Dydd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 - 2345
Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 2345
Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 2345
Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday 08:00 - 2345
Perfformiadau Dawns/Performance of | Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 - 02:45
Dance: Dydd Llun/Monday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 02:45
Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday 08:00 - 02:45
Lluniaeth yn Hwyr y Nos/Late Night Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 - 02:30
Refreshments:Dan do ac Awyr Agored :: | Dydd Llun/Monday 08:00 - 02:30
Indoors and Outdoors Dydd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd Sul/Sunday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd Llun/Monday 08:00 - 02:30
Cyflenwi Alcohol/Supply of Alcohol: Ar Dydd Mawrth/Tuesday 08:00 - 02:30
ac oddi ar yr Eiddo :: Both on and off the Dydd Mercher/Wednesday 08:00 - 02:30
Premises Dydd lau/Thursday 08:00 - 02:30
Dydd Gwener/Friday 08:00 - 02:30
08:00 - 02:30

Dydd Sadwrn/Saturday

2
Page 6




2. Measures recommended by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives

The measures recommended by the applicant include the following -

A CCTV System is operated, and recordings of offences shall be available for 30
days

Staff will help customers to make wise decisions in relation to the strength and
measure of alcoholic drinks in order to encourage responsible drinking

A zero tolerance drugs policy will be implemented

Door supervisors licensed by the Security Industry Authority (SIA) will be used as
necessary

The licensee, or his representative, will be an operational member of the local
Pubwatch Scheme

Staff will be trained in health and safety matters that are relevant to their duties
Staff will be trained what to do if there is a fire emergency

Regular fire risk assessments will be undertaken

Customers will be encouraged not to impair the local community in relation to the
prevention of public nuisance

Customers will be encouraged to leave quietly

Customers will not be permitted to take glasses outside the premises

A smoking area will be provided outside in a location that will not impair local
residents

A Challenge 25 alcohol sales policy will be implemented and responsible drinking is
encouraged, and ID will be requested

Staff will receive relevant training and records and details of the training will be kept.

Full details of the recommended measures can be found in section M of the application

3. CONSULTATION

The application was consulted upon and the following responses were received -

RESPONSES

REPRESENTATIONS

Pwllheli Town Council

No objection

North Wales Police

Observations and conditions

3.1 North Wales Police

The applicant confirmed that he had agreed to accept additional conditions in relation to the
Operation of CCTV; see full details and the wording of the additional conditions in the appendix to

this report.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that this Committee approves the application - in accordance with what
was agreed with the Police; and in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act

2003.

3
Page 7



	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 7/06/21 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 7/06/21 
 

 
Present: Councillors: Anwen Hughes (Chair), Steve Collings and Edgar Owen  
 

Officers: Geraint B Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing 
Manager) and Lowri H Evans (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Observing: Councillor Elin W Jones 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from the applicant, Mr J Rowley 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note. 

 
 

 
4.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
a) The Licensing Department's Report 

 
Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application 
for a premises licence for The Venu, Pwllheli, Gwynedd. The application was 
made in relation to the sale of alcohol, live music on the premises, recorded 
music on and off the premises, the showing of live sports, and late night 
refreshments. 
  
It was noted that the Licensing Authority Officers had sufficient evidence that the 
application had been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant regulations. Reference was made to the 
measures that had been recommended by the applicant to promote the licensing 
objectives, and it was highlighted that these measures would be included on the 
licence.  
 
Attention was drawn to the responses that had been received during the 
consultation period. Pwllheli Town Council had no objection to the application. It 
was noted that the applicant had agreed to include additional conditions in 
relation to CCTV at the request of the Police. No further observations or 
objections were received. It was added that the application reflected what had 
been approved on the premises licence that existed previously. 

  



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 7/06/21 

It was recommended that the Committee approved the application in accordance 
with what was agreed with the Police and in accordance with the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003.   

In considering the application, the following procedure was followed:-  

 Members of the Sub-committee and the applicant were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Licensing Manager 

 The applicant was invited to expand on the application 

 Consultees were given an opportunity to present their observations 

 The licensee, or his/her representative, was invited to respond to the 
observations 

 Members of the Sub-committee were given an opportunity to ask 
questions of the licensee 

 Members of the Sub-committee were given an opportunity to ask 
questions of the consultees 

In response to an observation regarding emphasising the need to ensure that 
CCTV recordings were kept for 30 days, the Licensing Officer stated that this 
formed part of the Police's recommendations – the applicant and staff of the 
premises were to receive training on operating the CCTV system and how to 
record and download footage effectively. It was added that the applicant had 
agreed to conform fully to these requirements. 

The applicant was not present to expand on his application. 
 
North Wales Police were not present to expand on the observations they had 
submitted.  

 
d)  The Licensing Manager withdrew from the meeting whilst the members of the 

Sub-committee discussed the application. 

dd)  In reaching its decision, the Sub-committee considered written observations that 
had been submitted by interested parties, the Licensing Officer's report, the 
Council's Licensing Policy and the Home Office guidance. All considerations 
were weighed up against the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, 
namely: 

i. Prevention of crime and disorder 
ii. Prevention of public nuisance 

iii. Ensuring public safety 

iv. Protection of children from harm 

RESOLVED to approve the application 
 
The licence to be granted as follows: 
 

1. Opening hours: Sunday - Saturday 08:00-03:00 

2. Live music indoors and outdoors: Sunday - Saturday 08:00-02:45 
3. Recorded music indoors and outdoors: Sunday - Saturday 08:00-

02:45 
4. Indoor sporting events: Sunday - Saturday 08:00-23:45 
5. Dance performances, indoors and outdoors:  Sunday - Saturday 

08:00-02:45 
6. Late night refreshments: Sunday - Saturday 23:00-02:30 



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 7/06/21 

7. Supply of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises: Sunday - 
Saturday 08:00-02:30 

8. The matters specified in the Schedule of Operations (Part M) of the 
application shall be included as conditions on the licence. 

9. The draft conditions recommended by North Wales Police in relation 
to CCTV shall be incorporated as conditions on the licence. 

 
All parties were thanked for making representations on the application. 
 
The Sub-committee gave due consideration to all the representations.   
 
In considering the Police's representations, it was found that they did not object 
to the application but recommended including additional standard conditions in 
relation to CCTV. It was considered that these conditions were proposed to 
promote the licensing objectives. It was noted that the applicant supported the 
recommendations. In the circumstances, the Sub-committee was satisfied that 
the licence application, with the inclusion of the proposed conditions by the 
Police, was in line with the licensing objectives. The application was approved. 
 
 The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter to 
everyone who was present. He added that all parties to the application had the 
right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-
committee's decision. Any such appeal should be lodged by giving notice of 
appeal to the Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 
days of the date that the appellant received the letter (or a copy of the letter) 
confirming the decision. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


